

NO. 44856-4

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MICHAEL FOSS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

PATRICIA C. FETTERLY
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 8425
PO Box 40126
Olympia WA 98504-0126
Telephone No. 360-586-6300
OID No. 91023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6

IV. ARGUMENT6

 A. Summary Judgment Standard6

 B. Expert Testimony Is Required To Establish The Standard
 Of Care And Causation In A Medical Malpractice Case.....7

 C. The Reasonable Prudence Standard Does Not Excuse The
 Requirement That Foss Establish The Standard Of Care
 By Expert Testimony8

 D. Plaintiff Failed To Present Competent Evidence Of
 Proximate Cause17

 E. Other Reasons To Exist To Support The Dismissal By
 The Trial Court20

 1. Foss’s Complaint Is Not Timely.....20

 2. Plaintiff Failed To Provide Notice Of His Claim As
 Required By RCW 7.70.100(1).....22

V. CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986).....	17
<i>Colwell v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 606, 15 P.3d 210 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>Gates v. Jensen</i> , 92 Wn.2d 246, 595 P.2d 919 (1979).....	passim
<i>Guile v. Ballard Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993).....	7, 17
<i>Harris v. Groth</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 633 P.2d 113 (1983).....	passim
<i>Helling v. Carey</i> , 83 Wn.2d 514, 519 P.2d 981 (1974).....	passim
<i>McDevitt v. Harborview Medical Center</i> , _ Wn.2d _, 291 P.3d 876 (2012).....	2, 22
<i>McLaughlin v. Cooke</i> , 112 Wn.2d 829, 774 P.2d 1171 (1989).....	8
<i>Medina v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Benton County</i> , 147 Wn.2d 303 (2002).....	21
<i>Morinaga v. Vue</i> , 85 Wn. App. 822, 935 P.2d 637 (1997).....	7, 14
<i>Rounds v. Nellcor Puritan Bennett, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 155, 194 P.3d 274 (2008).....	17, 20
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 105 Wn. App. 666, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001).....	7, 14, 17

<i>Waples v. Yi</i> , 169 Wn.2d 152, 234 P.3d 187 (2010).....	22
<i>Young Soo Kim v. Choong-Hyun Lee</i> , 174 Wn. App. 319, 300 P.3d 431 (2013).....	21
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989), citing <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 322, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986).....	6, 17

Statutes

Laws of 1975, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 35, § 12.....	9
Laws of 1975-76, 2d Ex. Sess. ch. 56, § 9.....	11
Laws of 2009 Chapter 433 § 3.....	21
RCW 4.24.290	9, 11, 14, 15
RCW 4.92.110	21, 22
RCW 7.70.040	11, 15
RCW 7.70.100(1).....	2, 22
Rep. of House Comm. on Judiciary, Substitute S.B. 246, 44 th Leg. Sess. (Wash. 1975).....	10

Other Authorities

6 <i>Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Civil</i> 10.01 (2012) (WPI).....	8
6 <i>Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Civil</i> 105.01 (2012) (WPI).....	8
